OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL/SECRETARY

WEST SILCHAAR COLLEGE

P.O.: Barjatrapur, Cachar, Assam, Pin - 788110

Mob: 8628981072 8638976253

Ref.

Ref. No.....

Date. 2018/24



ADMISSION NOTICE FOR FYUGP 1ST SEMESTER – 2024-2025

With reference to the Letter No. AUD/CD/CDC/CUET-2024/47 Dated 15/03/2024 issued by the Registrar, Assam University, Silchar this is to inform all the intending students for admission into FYUGP 1st Semester in West Silchar College, Barjatrapur, Cachar for the session 2024-25 that they should appear in the CUET Examination.

It is also to be mentioned here that, as per the Ecf No. 294817/130 Dated 14/03/2024 issued by Higher Education Department, Assam, the Admission Portal will remain open for registration of students from 3rd April, 2024 along with giving programme preference after declaration of 12th Board result.

Aspirants are directed to follow the following links for the needful:

CUET Portal: https://cuetug.ntonline.in/

Admission Portal: https://assamadmisssion.samarth.ac.in

Enclosures:

- 1. Assam University Notification.
- 2. Higher Education Department Notification.

Principal
West Silchar College
Bariatraphy Cacher College
West Silchar College
West Silchar College

Copy to:

- 1. College Website.
- 2. College Notice Board.
- 3. Office File.

Principal /
West Silchar College
Barjatrapur, Cachar

Principal I/C cum Secretary

(Vine Silchar College

(C. Raciacrapur Cacoa)



(एक केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय) शिलचर-788011 असम, भारत



ASSAM UNIVERSITY

(A Central University) Silchar - 788011 Assam, India

NOTIFICATION

As decided in the meeting with Principals of all affiliated degree colleges on 07.03.2024 and duly approved by the competent authority of Assam University, this to notify that the admission in Four Year Under Graduate (FYUG) courses of all the affiliated degree colleges will be through CUET (UG) from the academic session 2024-2025. The colleges will fillup 100% of their intake capacity through CUET (UG).

All Colleges shall notify the mandatary requirement of CUET (UG) for admission to Four Year Under Graduate (FYUG) course in their website/prospectus.

However, the vacant seats (if any) may be filled up with non CUET Candates by following standard admission process of the concern colleges.

(Dr. P. K. Nath)

Registrar

Assam University, Silchar

Date: 15.03.2024

No. AUD/CDC/CUET-2024/47 Copy to:

- 1. Principal's of All Affiliated Degree College under Assam University for information and necessary action
- 2. PS to VC for kind information of Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, Assam University
- 3. Director, Computer Centre with a request to upload the same in the University website for wide circulation.

4. File.

Jayanta Bhattacahrjee

Director (i/c)
College Development Council
Assam University, Silchar

AHE-11/252/2023-HIGHER EDU.-Higher Education

8478/2024

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR ::::: GUWAHATI-6



Ecf No.294817/130

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM

NOTIFICATION

In the larger interest of the students, the Govt. of Assam in Higher Education Department is pleased to notify that all UG admissions (four year or five year integrated programmes) for the academic session 2024-25 State Universities/Autonomous Colleges / Govt/ Provincialized/ PDUAM/ Govt. Model/ Private Education Admission Higher through the Assam provisioned Colleges will be (https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in)

The admission portal will be opened for registration of student details on 3rd April, 2024 and for giving programme preference after declaration of 12th Board results.

The preference for programme of study (BA/B.Sc/B.Com/B.Voc etc) in any discipline of choice will be subject to eligibility defined for admission by the concerned affiliating University/degree awarding Institution and marks obtained in the eligibility examination (12th marks or CUET score) to be considered for admissions through Notification.

As per Govt. of Assam O.M. No. E-268507/1 dated 3rd March, 2023, it was decided to provision the entry of students in 3rd Semester laterally who have done diploma from Polytechnics after Class X to maintain parity as per National Credit Framework and all Higher Educational Institutes are instructed to make provisions for the same.

This shall come into force with immediate effect.

Secreta Narayan Konwarassam,

Memo Ecf No.294817/130-A

Copy for kind information:

- 1) The Director of Higher Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19- for wide circulation.
- 2) All Registrars/State Universities of Assam, All Principal's, Autonomous Colleges / Govt/ Provincialized/ PDUAM/ Govt. Model/ Private Colleges of Assam
- 3) P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, Education, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06
- 4) P.S. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06

By order etc., (e-signed) Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department.